

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

In re: THE ALLSTATE CORPORATION
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Case No. 16-cv-10510

Hon. Robert W. Gettleman

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ALL DEFENDANTS'
MOTIONS TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Of Counsel:

John J. Clarke, Jr.*
john.clarke@dlapiper.com
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
Tel.: 212.335.4500

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

Raja Gaddipati
raja.gaddipati@dlapiper.com
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
444 W. Lake Street, Suite 900
Chicago, IL 60606-0089
Tel.: 312.368.4000

Attorneys for Defendants
The Allstate Corporation, Thomas J. Wilson,
and Matthew E. Winter

Dated: June 1, 2017

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF THE ALLEGATIONS.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
ARGUMENT – THE AMENDED COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....	14
I. PLAINTIFFS’ SECURITIES FRAUD CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR SEVERAL DIFFERENT REASONS	14
A. The Complaint Does Not Identify Any False or Misleading Statement of Material Fact.....	15
1. Allstate Timely Disclosed Its Auto Claims Frequency Data	15
2. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged That Opinion Statements Concerning the Reasons for the Claims Frequency Increase Were False or Misleading	17
3. Statements Mentioning Allstate’s “Comprehensive Plan for Profitable Growth” Were Not False or Misleading.....	21
B. The Complaint Fails to Plead Facts Giving Rise to the Required “Strong Inference” of Scienter	22
1. There Are No Allegations of Conscious Wrongdoing	23
2. Plaintiffs’ Motive Allegations Do Not Raise any Inference of Scienter	25
C. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Plausibly Allege That Their Losses Were Caused By the Alleged “Fraud”	28
II. THE “CONTROL PERSON” CLAIMS UNDER SECTION 20(a) ALSO SHOULD BE DISMISSED	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Acito v. IMCERA Grp., Inc.</i> , 47 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Anderson v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 894 (N.D. Ill.), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Gallagher v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 269 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2001)	16, 22, 23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)	3, 13
<i>Brasher v. Broadwind Energy, Inc.</i> , No. 11 CV 991, 2012 WL 1357699 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 19, 2012).....	16
<i>Catogas v. Cyberonics, Inc.</i> , 292 F. App'x 311 (5th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>City of Dearborn Heights Act 345 Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. Align Tech., Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 605, 2017 WL 1753276 (9th Cir. May 5, 2017).....	18
<i>City of Livonia Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Boeing Co.</i> , 711 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2013)	14, 15, 16, 25
<i>City of New Orleans Employees' Ret. Sys. v. PrivateBancorp, Inc.</i> , No. 10 CV 6826, 2011 WL 5374095 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 3, 2011).....	24, 25
<i>Davis v. SPSS, Inc.</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 697 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....	24
<i>DiLeo v. Ernst & Young</i> , 901 F.2d 624 (7th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336, 125 S. Ct. 1627 (2005)	3, 28-29
<i>Fulton Cty. Employees Ret. Sys. v. MGIC Inv. Corp.</i> , 675 F.3d 1047 (7th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Gallagher v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 269 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2001)	16

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Garden City Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Anixter Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 09 CV 5641, 2012 WL 1068761 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 29, 2012)	27
<i>Higginbotham v. Baxter Int'l, Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2007)	16, 22, 23, 25, 28
<i>In re Ariad Pharm., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 842 F.3d 744 (1st Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>In re Bally Total Fitness Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 C 3530, 2006 WL 3714708 (N.D. Ill. July 12, 2006).....	24
<i>In re Party City Sec. Litig.</i> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 282 (D.N.J. 2001)	27
<i>In re Tyco Int'l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.N.H. 2002).....	26
<i>In re Vantive Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Inst. Investors Grp. v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Johnson v. Tellabs, Inc.</i> , 262 F. Supp. 2d 937 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	24
<i>Katyle v. Penn Nat'l Gaming, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Lauria v. Biosante Pharms., Inc.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 951 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....	13, 14
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Livingston v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 208 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	18, 24, 25
<i>Meyer v. Greene</i> , 710 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>N.J. Carpenters Pension & Annuity Funds v. Biogen IDEC Inc.</i> , 537 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>OFI Asset Mgmt. v. Cooper Tire & Rubber</i> , 834 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2016)	14

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....	1, 3, 18-21
<i>Plumbers’ Union Local No. 12 Pension Fund v. Nomura Asset Acceptance Corp.</i> , 632 F.3d 762 (1st Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Pugh v. Tribune Co.</i> , 521 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Ronconi v. Larkin</i> , 253 F.3d 423 (9th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Roth v. OfficeMax, Inc.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 791 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	26
<i>Searls v. Glaser</i> , 64 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Southland Sec. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Sols., Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308, 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007)	2, 3, 14, 23, 26
<i>Tongue v. Sanofi</i> , 816 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2016)	18, 19
<i>Tricontinental Indus., Ltd. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 475 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2007)	15, 29
<i>Van Noppen v. InnerWorkings, Inc.</i> , 136 F. Supp. 3d 922 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	28
<i>Washtenaw Cty. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Walgreen Co.</i> , No. 15 CV 3187, 2016 WL 5720375 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2016).....	16
<i>Zerger v. Midway Games, Inc.</i> , No. 07 CV 3797, 2009 WL 3380653 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 19, 2009).....	22

Page(s)

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	1, 14
15 U.S.C. § 78t(a)	1, 3, 30
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. § 229.303	2, 15-16
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b)	1, 14-15, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	1, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	1, 13
